

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-2879

FREDERICK W. HOPKINS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LARRY JEGLEY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas (Hon. Kristine Baker)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
LARRY JEGLEY, et al.

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. CANTRELL
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The district court did not apply the undue burden standard.....	2
II. Arkansas is entitled to bar the horrific practice of killing an unborn child by tearing its limbs off so that it bleeds to death.....	5
A. Arkansas’s ban advances significant governmental interests.	5
B. Arkansas’s ban does not impose significant burdens.....	8
C. Minor impacts for some patients do not justify facial relief or outweigh Arkansas’s interest	14
III. Arkansas’s sex-selection abortion ban is clear and constitutional	17
IV. Treating human remains with dignity does not offend the Constitution	21
V. Arkansas is entitled to protect children who face an increased risk of sexual assault.....	24
VI. The district court abused its discretion in applying the remaining <i>Dataphase</i> factors	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice-E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Alexander v. Pepper</i> , 993 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Arkansas County v. Desha County</i> , 27 S.W.3d 379 (Ark. 2000)	17
<i>Canny v. Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Bottling Group</i> , 439 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Services, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 23
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Williams</i> , 2017 WL 5075915 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 3, 2017)	2
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	3, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23
<i>Henderson v. Russell</i> , 589 S.W.2d 565 (Ark. 1979)	17
<i>Holbrook v. Healthport, Inc.</i> , 432 S.W.3d 593 (Ark. 2014)	19
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing v. Baker</i> , 989 S.W.2d 151 (Ark. 1999)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	3

<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & E. Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. petition</i> <i>filed</i> , 17-935 (U.S. Jan. 2, 2018).....	2, 3, 16, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Minnesota</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 6, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Ragland v. Alpha Aviation, Inc.</i> , 686 S.W.2d 391 (Ark. 1985)	17
<i>Richmond Med. Center for Women v. Herring</i> , 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Riley v. St. Louis County of Missouri</i> , 153 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	4, 5, 16
<i>United States v. Anwar</i> , 880 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	12 n.3
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	13
<i>West Alabama Women's Center v. Miller</i> , 2017 WL 4843230 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 26, 2017)	10

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....3

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. 9-10-121(a)..... 24 n.4
 Ark. Code Ann. 12-16-18026, 14
 Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1803 6, 9, 16
 Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-190218
 Ark. Code Ann. 20-16-1904 18, 19
 Ark. Code Ann. 20-17-102 21, 22, 23, 24 n.4

Other Authorities

11A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2949 12, 12 n.3, 25 n.5
 Amer. Law Inst., *Victimization & Criminal-Justice Responses Today* (Apr. 8, 2016) (updated Oct. 2017) 26 n.5
 Eliza A. Lehner, *Rape Process Templates: A Hidden Cause of the Underreporting of Rape*, 29 *YALE J.L. & FEMINISM* 207, 228 n.125 (2017)..... 26 n.5
